prepared on the basis of U.S. GAAP and the Company’s accounting policies.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information presented is for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the
financial position or results of operations that would have been realized if the Acquisition and the Financing had been completed on the dates set forth
above, nor is it indicative of the future results or financial position of the combined company.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of September 30, 2025

($ in 000’s)

   Transaction Accounting Adjustments

(In Thousands)

VSE
Corporation

Historical
As of

September 30,
2025

(Note 1)

PAG’s
Historical

(Reclassified)
As of

September 30,
2025

(Note 2)

Equity-
Related

Adjustments
(Note 4)

Debt-
Related

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Acquisition-
Related

Adjustments
(Note 6)

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 8,784   $ 14,736   $ 965,125   4(a)   $ 837,437   5(a)   $(1,764,736)   6(a)   $ 61,346
Receivables (net)   176,399   64,039   —    —    (1,438)   6(b)   239,000
Contract assets   34,027   10,253   —    —    —    44,280
Inventories   464,315   187,461   —    —    —    651,776
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   38,755   4,860   —    —    —    43,615

Total current assets   722,280   281,349   965,125   837,437   (1,766,174)   1,040,017
Property and equipment, net   82,986   61,349   —    —    —    144,335
Intangible assets, net   201,849   314,111   —    —    285,889   6(c)   801,849
Goodwill   428,705   441,007   —    —    875,134   6(d)   1,744,846
Operating lease right-of-use assets   42,975   30,197   —    —    6,691   6(e)   79,863
Note receivable   26,342   —    —    —    —    26,342
Other assets   55,310   1,106   —    825   5(b)   —    57,241

Total assets   $ 1,560,447   $ 1,129,119   $ 965,125   $ 838,262   $ (598,460)   $3,894,493

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt   $ 7,500   $ 7,104   $ 19,133   4(b)   $ 13,750   5(c)   $ (7,060)   6(g)   $ 40,427
Accounts payable   112,425   23,535   —    —    17,454   6(f)   153,414
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   61,357   48,593   —    —    1,141   6(e)   111,091
Dividends payable   2,069   —    —    —    —    2,069

Total current liabilities   183,351   79,232   19,133   13,750   11,535   307,001
Long-term debt, less current portion   348,596   686,189   36,545   4(c)   824,512   5(d)   (686,189)   6(g)   1,209,653
Deferred compensation   7,331   —    —    —    —    7,331
Long-term operating lease obligations   37,609   27,443   —    —    3,328   6(e)   68,380
Deferred tax liabilities   —    16,770   —    —    111,381   6(h)   128,151
Other long-term liabilities   220   —    —    —    26,300   6(i)   26,520

Total liabilities   577,107   809,634   55,678   838,262   (533,645)   1,747,036
Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock   1,034   —    149   4(d)   —    65   6(j)   1,248
Additional paid-in capital   597,210   259,217   909,298   4(d)   —    15,718   6(j)   1,781,443
Retained earnings   384,416   61,523   —    —    (81,853)   6(j)   364,086
Accumulated other comprehensive income   680   (1,255)   —    —    1,255   6(j)   680

Total stockholders’ equity   983,340   319,485   909,447   —    (64,815)   2,147,457

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 1,560,447   $ 1,129,119   $ 965,125   $ 838,262   $ (598,460)   $3,894,493

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For The Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025

($ in 000’s, except share and per share data)

   Transaction Accounting Adjustments

(In Thousands)

VSE
Corporation

Historical
As of

September 30,
2025

(Note 1)

PAG’s
Historical

(Reclassified)
As of

September 30,
2025

(Note 2)

Equity-
Related

Adjustments
(Note 4)

Debt-
Related

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Acquisition-
Related

Adjustments
(Note 7)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Products   $ 510,189   $ —    $ —    $ —    $ (10,993)   7(a)   $ 499,196
Services   300,904   431,150   —    —    (2,502)   7(a)   729,552

Total revenues   811,093   431,150   —    —    (13,495)   1,228,748
Costs and operating expenses:
Products   429,377   —    —    —    (10,993)   7(b)   418,384
Services   270,510   342,978   —    —    (1,474)   7(c)   612,014
Selling, general and administrative

expenses   5,594   8,213   —    —    —    13,807
Earn-out receivable fair value adjustments   29,200   —    —    —    —    29,200
Amortization of intangible assets   19,308   11,839   —    —    25,661   7(e)   56,808

Total costs and operating expenses   753,989   363,030   —    —    13,194   1,130,213

Operating income   57,104   68,120   —    —    (26,689)   98,535
Interest expense, net   18,723   46,886   1,976   4(e)   38,606   5(e)   (46,886)   7(f)   59,305

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes   38,381   21,234   $ (1,976)   (38,606)   20,197   39,230

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   7,184   4,826   (494)   4(f)   (9,613)   5(f)   5,050   7(g)   6,953

Net income from continuing operations   $ 31,197   $ 16,408   $ (1,482)   $ (28,993)   $ 15,147   $ 32,277

Earnings (loss) per share (Note 8):
Basic

Continuing operations   $ 1.51   8   $ 1.23
Diluted

Continuing operations   $ 1.50   8   $ 1.21
Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic   20,656,680   8   26,273,477
Diluted   20,742,957   8   26,626,872

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For The Year Ended December 31, 2024

($ in 000’s, except share and per share data)

   Transaction Accounting Adjustments

(In Thousands)

VSE
Corporation

Historical
As of

December 31,
2024

(Note 1)

PAG’s
Historical

(Reclassified)
As of

December 31,
2024

(Note 2)

Equity-
Related

Adjustments
(Note 4)

Debt-
Related

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Acquisition-
Related

Adjustments
(Note 7)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Products   $ 482,800   $ —    $ —    $ —    $ (12,452)   7(a)   $ 470,348
Services   303,456   472,049   —    —    (4,263)   7(a)   771,242

Total revenues   786,256   472,049   —    —    (16,715)   1,241,590
Costs and operating expenses:
Products   404,873   —    —    —    (12,452)   7(b)   392,421
Services   279,168   392,611   —    —    (1,741)   7(c)   670,038
Selling, general and administrative

expenses   13,629   10,940   —    —    18,892   7(d)   43,461
Lease abandonment and termination costs   12,205   —    —    —    —    12,205
Amortization of intangible assets   17,625   7,660   —    —    42,340   7(e)   67,625

Total costs and operating expenses   727,500   411,211   —    —    47,039   1,185,750

Operating income   58,756   60,838   —    —    (63,754)   55,840
Interest expense, net   34,947   46,686   3,920   4(e)   52,122   5(e)   (46,686)   7(f)   90,989

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes   23,809   14,152   (3,920)   (52,122)   (17,068)   (35,149

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   4,407   7,371   (980)   4(f)   (12,979)   5(f)   (4,267)   7(g)   (6,448)

Net income from continuing operations   $ 19,402   $ 6,781   $ (2,940)   $ (39,143)   $ (12,801)   $ (28,701)

Earnings (loss) per share (Note 8):
Basic
Continuing operations   $ 1.09   8   $ (1.22)
Diluted
Continuing operations   $ 1.08   8   $ (1.22)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   17,878,608   8   23,495,405
Diluted   17,975,295   8   23,495,405

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information